
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 

3   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 27 JULY 2021  
 

5   Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of the Outcomes & 
Roadmap Milestones (Pages 7 - 34) 

 Minute 216 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 5 refers). 
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees and called-in by Councillors 
Cox and Davidson. 

6   Annual Public Health Report (Pages 35 - 68) 

 Minute 217 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 6 refers). 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson. 

7   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 69 - 98) 

 Minute 223 (Agenda Item No. 12 refers). 
Called-in to all three Scrutiny Committees by Councillors Cox and Davidson. 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 
None 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  

Public Document Pack



 

8   Independent SEND Peer Review  

 To receive an update on the progress of the commissioning of an independent 
peer review of SEND provision, as agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 27 
July 2021. 

9   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  

 To receive an update on the progress of the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 
2021/22. 

 
TO: The Chair & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee: 

 
 Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor H Boyd (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey, A Dear, K Evans, 

D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, K Mitchell, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson 
 

Co-opted members 
 
Church of England Diocese 
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only) 
 
Roman Catholic Diocese 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only) 
 
Parent Governors 
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only) 
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only) 
 
Southend Association of Voluntary Services 
K Jackson (Non-Voting) 
 
Healthwatch Southend 
O Richards (Non-Voting) 
 
Southend Carers Forum 
T Watts (Non-Voting) 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 
Present:  Councillor L Salter (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey, 

A Dear, K Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, K Mitchell, I Shead, 
M Stafford and A Thompson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L Burton, I Gilbert, A Jones and C Nevin (Cabinet Members), 
Councillor D Nelson, T Forster, M Marks, B Martin, C Smith and S Tautz 
O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), T Watts (Southend Carers Forum) (Co-
Opted Members) M Faulkner-Hatt (Southend Youth Council) (Observer), T 
D’Orsi (NHS Alliance Director), P Johnson, J Hedges (Southend SEND 
Independent Forum) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.10 pm 
 

108   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from K Jackson (Southend Association of Voluntary 
Services) (Co-opted Member) and O Slaughter (Southend Youth Council) (Observer). 
 

109   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors L Burton, I Gilbert, A Jones and C Nevin (Cabinet Members) - Interest in 

the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
(b) Councillor L Salter - Agenda Item 6 (COVID-19 Update) - Is a dentist, husband is a 

consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon 
Hospital; son-in-law is a general practitioner in the Borough - Non-pecuniary 
interests. 
 

(c) Councillor B Beggs - Agenda Item 8 (Outcome Letter Following SEND Area Revisit - 
May 2021) - Family member is SEND and wife runs workshops for the National Youth 
Theatre for SEND - Non-pecuniary interests. 
 

(d) Councillor B Hooper - Agenda Item 8 (Outcome Letter Following SEND Area Revisit - 
May 2021) – Is Director of Blade Education, a not-for-profit company that works with 
young people - Non-pecuniary interest. 

 
(e) Councillor C Nevin - Agenda Item 6 (COVID-19 Update) - Employed at external 

National Health Service Trust; family members employed at Mid and South-Essex 
Trust hospitals; family member is Non-Executive Director of HARP (Southend’s 
Homeless Charity) - Non-pecuniary interests. 
 

(f) Councillor K Mitchell - Agenda Item 5 (Disabled Grants Policy) - Friend works in the 
Council’s Finance Department; Agenda item 7 (Special Guardianship Order Updated 
Policy) - Has recently been a member of the Fostering Panel; Agenda Item 8 
(Outcome Letter Following SEND Area Revisit - May 2021) - Family member is 

Public Document Pack

1

4



 
 

 
 

SEND and has previously received SEND services from the Council - Non-pecuniary 
interests. 

 
(g) Councillor K Evans Agenda Item 7 (Special Guardianship Order Updated Policy) - 

Member of Fostering Panel - Non-pecuniary interest. 
 

(h) Councillor D Nelson - Agenda Item 6 (COVID-19 Update) - Wife is employed by the 
National Health Service - Non-pecuniary interest. 

 

110   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration, to questions presented 
by Mr D Webb. 
 

111   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed. 
 

112   Disabled Grants Policy  
 
The Committee considered Minute 58 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Adults and Communities) seeking approval of the Disabled Facilities 
Grants Policy for Southend-on-Sea Borough Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council undertook to provide a written response to questions raised by 
members of the Committee with regard to the publicity currently afforded to the availability 
of Disabled Facilities Grants by the Council and the level of applications made for grant 
funding for the provision of relevant facilities, by local residents. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the removal of a means test for grants under £6,000 (£6,500 for a curved stairlift) 
to speed up prevention process for applicants, be approved. 
 
2. That the circumstances where a discretionary disabled facilities grant can be considered, 
including relocation grants, special assistance grants and top-up grants, be approved. 
 
3. That the Disabled Facilities Grants Policy document be adopted with immediate effect.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

113   COVID Update  
 
The Committee considered Minute 53 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to each of the scrutiny committees, together with a report of the 
Chief Executive that provided an update on the action taken by the Council in response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic and its approach to protect and support residents, local 
businesses, staff and the Borough in general. 

2



 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

114   Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Updated Policy  
 
The Committee considered Minute 59 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Children and Public Health) setting out changes and updates to the 
Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Policy, including changes to the financial support 
provided by the Council when an SGO was made by the Family Court and how the Council 
would respond to requests for financial support throughout the term of an SGO. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning undertook to provide a written response to 
questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the current position on the 
backdated payment in restitution for all SGO cases where the transitional arrangements 
under the previous SGO Policy had been in place, and whether the financial means test to 
be applied under the new policy in situations where a Special Guardian requested financial 
support, was to be based on a national standard format and, if so, whether there was 
flexibility in how the means test was applied and whether a right of appeal was available. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the revised SGO Policy set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be 
approved. 
 
2. That the need to revise the Policy following the recommendation from the Local 
Government Ombudsman, be noted. 
 
3. That the financial implications of the new policy for previous years and also for new 
cases going forward, be noted.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor L Burton 
 

115   Outcome Letter Following SEND Area Revisit - May 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of Executive Director (Children and Public Health) that 
presented the outcomes of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Written 
Statement of Action revisit undertaken by the Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) 
and the Care Quality Commission in May 2021 and provided an opportunity for scrutiny of 
the progress made by SEND area partners since the local area inspection undertaken in 
October 2018. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning undertook to provide a written response to 
questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the current position on the 
development of the new quality and outcomes framework and co-production charter to 
inform joint commissioning decisions, that had been due for adoption in June 2021. 
 

3



 
 

 
 

The Leader of the Council assured members that progress on improvements around the 
joint commissioning of SEND services would be kept under regular review by the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board and that similar progress reports would also be 
made to future meetings of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the findings set out within the SEND revisit letter and the progress made by SEND 
area partners since October 2018, be noted. 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor L Burton 
 

116   Summary of Work 2020/21 & In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 
on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 2020/21 
municipal year and which sought the agreement of a possible joint approach to in-depth 
scrutiny activity for 2021/22.  The report, which was being made to each of the scrutiny 
committees in the current cycle of meetings, also provided information on the work carried 
out by the scrutiny committees during the previous municipal year. 
 
The Committee considered the benefits of undertaking a joint scrutiny project around the 
‘Councillor Queries’ process but felt that the nature of such scrutiny activity should be 
broadened to reflect the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective’ and that the 
scoping of the project should incorporate appropriate matters of importance to councillors 
within this theme, including the ‘My Southend’ platform. The Committee was advised that 
the Place Scrutiny Committee had supported such approach to in-depth scrutiny activity for 
2021/22 at its meeting on 5 July 2021 and had suggested that councillors’ contact and 
engagement with the Council and residents, should also be included within the scope of 
the project. 
 
The Committee was advised that the proposed project could also complement the work of 
a design group currently looking at councillor development as part of the leadership 
programme and were reminded that a separate review was to be undertaken of the 
Council’s Constitution, to which all members would have an opportunity to contribute. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the progress of the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 2020/21 

municipal year, be noted. 
 

2. That, subject to the concurrence of the other scrutiny committees, a single scrutiny 
project be undertaken on behalf of the three scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 
municipal year on the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective.’ 
 

3. That the Council be recommended to appoint members to a Project Team to lead the 
proposed scrutiny project for 2021/22, in order that the scoping of the of the project 
can commence as soon as possible. 

 
4. That no other topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 

during 2021/22. 
 

5. That the summary of the scrutiny work undertaken by the Committee during 2020/21 
municipal year be noted. 

 

4



 
 

 
 

Note: This is a Scrutiny function, save that the appointment of members to the Project 
Team constitutes a Council function. 
 

Chair:  

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive  

To 

Cabinet 

On 

27 July 2021 

Suzanne Newman, Insights Manager 
 

Southend 2050: Annual review and refresh of the  
Outcomes & Roadmap Milestones   

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To present Cabinet with the annual review and refresh of Southend 2050 as 

we continue to emerge from the Covid-19 pandemic and to inform Cabinet 
how the Council will use the evolved Southend 2050 outcomes to drive 
recovery, move into delivery mode and build on some of the positives we 
have seen through the pandemic, including our work with the community and 
partners, adaptation of services and more effective remote working. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

  
2.1. Agree the proposed refresh of the Southend 2050 outcomes and high-level 

roadmap milestones; 
2.2. Agree to receive further developed work on the review and refresh of the 

Southend 2050 outcomes and associated roadmap milestones at the 
September meeting, including the associated outcome success measures; 

2.3. Note the planned engagement over the summer and additional Special 
Cabinet scheduled in September following the Scrutiny Committees; 

2.4. Note that the Southend 2050 roadmap milestones will form part of future 
reports that update on Southend’s recovery journey in order for responsive 
developments; and 

2.5. Note that the performance and measures of success and progress to achieve 
2050 continue to be reported through the Outcome Success Measures Report, 
reported twice a year to Cabinet. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. The council has a shared vision of the future - the Southend 2050 ambition which 

sets out the aspirational outcomes and delivery roadmap for the place. This was 
developed through investment in substantial engagement and co-design with 
stakeholders and the local community.  The ongoing engagement activity is a real 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

7

5



 
 

advantage to the borough as a whole, as it has brought together people and 
communities to identify where they want Southend to be in the future. The focus on 
how Southend recovers from the Covid-19 experience to achieve the 2050 ambition 
remains as strong as ever (attached at Appendix 1) – with no recommended 
changes in light of Covid-19.  However, the council, along with other stakeholders 
and community groups will need to continue to review how to achieve that ambition, 
in light of Covid-19. 

 
3.2. The 2050 outcomes, therefore, require some annual adjustment, with a focus on the 

review of the 2050 delivery roadmap which sets out key milestones connected to 
delivery against the outcomes.  As a result of the Covid-19 experience, it is 
proposed that parts of the roadmap are sequenced differently, with additional 
milestones added and specific focus on the deliverables for the next 12 months 
ahead. 
 

4. 2021 Review and refresh of Southend 2050 outcomes and roadmap 
milestones 

 
4.1. The Southend 2050 outcomes and roadmap are reviewed and refreshed as part of 

an annual process, and in the context of the outcome of the May 2021 local election. 
The Annual Report for 2020-21 assessed progress against the outcomes, including 
achievements and challenges.  This was presented to Cabinet in June 2021.  The 
original outcomes under Southend 2050 aimed to grow Southend as a prosperous 
Borough, with communities that thrived and visitors that enjoyed the experience, 
returned and spread the word.  Post Covid-19, Southend is in a different place. The 
2050 ambition is the same, but how Southend gets there may be somewhat 
different.  This approach is the basis for ensuring that the outcomes are right, along 
with an updated delivery roadmap. Therefore, the outcomes and delivery roadmap 
review has aimed to build on some of the positive actions of the community and 
place during the pandemic, and point the way to rebalance and restore some of the 
damage caused in the past 18 months.  It is important to note that some aspects of 
recovery may take a considerable time to fully rebalance. In some cases, things 
may change completely. 
 

4.2. It is also important to recognise that there are still ongoing new details concerning 
Covid-19 and its impact that affect Government decisions and policy maker
[...]
ntinue engagement and conversations with stakeholders including 
the voluntary and community sector, members and residents (through the residents’ 
perception survey).  The timetable of engagement is set out below: 

 

Date Activity 

July- August Residents’ perception survey 

20July All member briefing on Southend 2050 

27 July Cabinet 

August Engagement with all members and voluntary & community 

31 Aug/ 1 Sept/ 2 Sept Scrutiny Committees 

7 September Special Cabinet 

 
4.11. In addition, the measures that determine our success and achievements against the 

outcomes - the outcome success measures – will be updated and developed for the 
new outcomes and these will be presented at Cabinet in September, with progress 
against the 2050 outcomes and associated milestones continued to be measured 
through the 2050 Outcomes Success Measures Report.  
 

4.12. An additional Special Cabinet meeting has been scheduled in September to ratify 
any changes following Scrutiny and the engagement over the summer period. 

 
5. Other Options  
 
5.1. The council could choose not to review its current ambition and desired outcomes.  

This would mean failing to set out the huge impact the crises has had on the 
borough, its people and the council and the council’s approach to recovery. The 
council has committed to undertake an annual review of the outcomes and 
milestones.   
 

6. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
6.1. To ensure the council is clear on prioritised milestones to achieve the desired 

outcomes, focusing on response to the pandemic, economic recovery and 
sustainability – including financial, environmental and our transformation as an 
organisation.   

 
7. Corporate Implications 
 
7.1. Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  
 The report outlines the council’s approach to using the Southend 2050 programme 

as the primary vehicle for recovery and presents the annual review and refresh of 
the 2050 outcomes and roadmap milestones. 
 

7.2. Financial Imp
[...]
ouncil 
New employee 

portal (Intranet) 

– development 

and delivery 

Councillor / 

Officer 

relations 

protocol 

34



Report Title Page 1 of 3 Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director, Children & Public Health 

to 

Cabinet 
on 

 26th July 2021 

Report prepared by: Krishna Ramkhelawon, Director of 
Public Health 

 
The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health (2020-21) 

 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the 2020 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That CMT/Cabinet considers and comments on the content and highlighted 

actions of the 2020 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health. 
  

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires the Director of Public Health to 

prepare an annual report on the health of the local population. This is an 
independent report which the local authority is required to publish. The report 
is an opportunity to focus attention on particular issues that impact on the 
health and wellbeing of the local population, highlight any concerns and make 
recommendations for further action. 

 
4.0 The 2019 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health  
 
4.1   The Report this year provides an update on last year’s report (2019 Annual 

Public Health Report) and covers the following themes: 
  

 Health Protecting and COVID-19 - Focus on the consequences and 
impact of the Coronavirus pandemic; Flu Immunisation uptake; 

 Tackling Wider Inequalities – Focus on Mental Health and Wellbeing; 
Obesity and the Food environment; Drug and Alcohol misuse; Social 
Prescribing scheme and impact on Loneliness and self-care; and the 
wellbeing of some our more vulnerable groups, such as people who are 
classed as Unpaid Carers, people living with Autism and those who are 
affected by Homelessness.  

 
4.2 In 2019, we highlighted that we had a focus on two key themes: 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

4 

35

6



Report T
[...]
urther work is undertaken, any resource implications will be identified 
and dealt with, primarily through the Public Health Grant, and other existing 
budgets as necessary.  

 
7.3 Legal Implications 
  
 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

36



Report Title Page 3 of 3 Report Number 

 

7.4 People Implications 
  

None identified 
  
7.5 Property Implications 
  

None. 
 
7.6 Consultation 
  

There will not be any formal consultation on the Annual Public Health Report, 
although it will go through the relevant governance route within the Council as 
well as to the Southend Health & Wellbeing Board. 

   
7.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 

 The Annual Public Health Report provides evidence that population health 
needs are assessed and considered. 
 

7.8 Risk Assessment 
 

 A risk assessment will be undertaken of individual initiatives introduced to tackle 
the key issues highlighted in the report. 

 
7.9 Value for Money 
  
 No implications.  
 
7.10 Environmental Impact 
 
 None. 

  
8.0 Background Documents 
 
8.1 Background documents are referenced throughout the Annual Public Health 

Report, with direct web-links. 
 
9.0 Appendices 
  
9.1 Appendix 1: The 2020 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for  
Southend. 
 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Director of Public 
Health Annual 
Report 
2020-2021

39



15/07/21 2

Introduction 3

Population 4

Deprivation Index 2019 5

Life Expectancy 2020 6

Health Protection and COVID-19 7

COVID-19 Impact 8

Flu Immunisations 12

Wider Inequalities – Key Factors of Focus 13

Mental Health and Wellbeing 14

Adult Obesity & Weight Management 16

The Food Environment 17

Drug & Alcohol 18

Social Prescribing – Loneliness and Self-care 20

Unpaid Carers 22

Autism 24

Homelessness 25

Appendices 27

Annual PH Report 2019 - Update on recommendations 28

Glossary of terms 29

Content

2

40



15/07/21 3

This is my independent public health re
[...]
mmittee(s): Policy & Resources, People and Place 
Scrutiny Committees 

 
Cabinet Member – Cllr Collins 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the updated summary Corporate Risk Register. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet considers the updated summary Corporate Risk Register and the 
position at June 2021 outlined in Appendix 1. 

 
3 Summary Corporate Risk Register 

 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register sets out the key risks to the successful delivery of 

the Council’s corporate Southend 2050 Ambition and Outcomes and outlines the key 
management arrangements in place to mitigate and reduce risks, or maximise 
opportunities. 
 

3.2 Updates on the Corporate Risk Register are discussed with and reported to Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) and the summary position is reported to Cabinet twice a 
year in June and January. The updated position on each risk or opportunity and 
management arrangements to mitigate these are included in Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 The presentation of the risks reflects the alignment to the Southend 2050 Themes and 

reports the management actions being taken to mitigate the risks, or maximise the 
opportunity and includes the lead officer and relevant Cabinet Member for each risk. The 
differing roles of Members, in determining priorities and policies, and Officers in managing 
delivery of those priorities and implementing those policies should be remembered.   

 
3.4 Work is ongoing through the Future Ways of Working programme to further develop and 

align work on risk across the Council, so that the approach to risk management is better 
embedded, supports the governance framework, the transformation agenda and integrated 
decision making, supporting the organisation to manage well in an increasingly complex 
environment.  

 
3.5 In the period since the last report to Cabinet there have been further changes to the context 

that the Council is operating within as a result of the ongoing Covid-19
[...]
ntial 
imposition of unwanted 
development and the loss of 
plan making powers, causing an 
inability to deliver upon the 
Council’s outcome priorities that 
are dependent on the Local Plan 
shaping and influencing the 
proposals for developments that 
are brought forward in the 
future.

1. Local Plan delivery project arrangements in 
place with appropriate milestones and timelines to 
deliver the Local Plan. Consultation on issues and 
options stage completed and Cabinet has agreed 
on the refining the plan options stage of 
consultation, in line with timetable.

2. Local Plan being prepared in the context of a  
South Essex Joint Strategic Framework and other 
key Council strategies (including Corporate Plan, 
Southend 2050, Housing Strategy, Climate 
Change Emergency Declaration).

3. Member Environment, Culture, Tourism and 
Planning Working Party with reports to and 
minutes of meetings. 

4. Joint working with partners being managed to 
address the current duty to cooperate, including 
on infrastructure.

5. Regular reports to Corporate Management 
Team and Cabinet with reports to and minutes of 
meetings. 

3 4 12 Andy 
Lewis / 
CM for 

E, C, T & 
P

98


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2021
	Minutes

	5 Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of the Outcomes & Roadmap Milestones
	6 Annual Public Health Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual Public Health Report

	7 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 
Present:  Councillor L Salter (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey, 

M Dent*, K Evans, N Folkard*, D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, I Shead, 
M Stafford, A Thompson 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L Burton, P Collins, A Jones and C Nevin Cabinet Members), 
S Baker, A Barnes, T Forster, M Marks, B Martin, S Newman, 
K Ramkhelawon, S Tautz and J Williams 
O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), T Watts (Southend Carers Forum) (Co-
Opted Members), M Faulkner-Hatt, O Slaughter (Southend Youth Council) 
(Observers) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.35 pm 
 
 

257   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Berry (no substitute), Councillor A 
Dear (Substitute: Councillor N Folkard) and Councillor K Mitchell (Substitute: Councillor M 
Dent). 
 

258   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors L Burton, P Collins, A Jones, and C Nevin, (Cabinet Members) - Interest 

in the called-in items; Attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(b) Councillors L Burton, P Collins, A Jones and C Nevin (Cabinet Members) - Interest in 
the referred item; Attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 
2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
(c) Councillor L Salter - Minute 261 (Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of 

Outcomes and Roadmap Milestones), Minute 262 (Annual Public Health Report 
2020/21) and Minute 263 (Corporate Risk Register) - Husband is a consultant 
surgeon at Southend Hospital; Daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-
law is a general practitioner in the Borough - Non-pecuniary interests. 
 

(d) Councillor T Cowdrey - Minute 259 (Questions from Members of the Public) 
Mentioned in the question to be presented at the meeting in the capacity of a former 
member of the Advisory Board of Healthwatch Southend - Non-pecuniary interest. 

 
(e) Councillor N Folkard - Minute 261 (Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of 

Outcomes and Roadmap Milestones), Minute 262 (Annual Public Health Report 
2020/21) and Minute 263 (Corporate Risk Register) - Ambassador for Fund Raising 



 
 

 
 

Team at Southend University Hospital; Daughter is Head of Nursing for Paediatrics 
across Mid and South Essex Hospitals - Non-pecuniary interests. 

 
(f) Councillor C Nevin - Minute 261 (Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of 

Outcomes and Roadmap Milestones) and Minute 262 (Annual Public Health Report 
2020/21) - Family members employed by Mid and South-Essex (MSE) NHS 
Foundation Trust; Previous association with MSE hospitals; Employed at external 
NHS Trust - Non-pecuniary interests. 
 

(g) Councillor C Nevin - Minute 263 (Corporate Risk Register) - Former employee at care 
homes within the Borough - Non-pecuniary interest. 

 

259   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the response of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration to a question presented by Mr M Ali. 
 

260   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 July 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

261   Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of the Outcomes & Roadmap 
Milestones  
 
The Committee considered Minute 216 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 July 2021, 
which had been referred directly to each of the three Scrutiny Committees and called-in, 
together with a report of the Chief Executive presenting the annual review and refresh of 
Southend 2050 that set out how the Council would use the evolved Southend 2050 
outcomes to drive recovery. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the refresh of the Southend 2050 outcomes and high-level roadmap milestones, 
be endorsed. 
 
2. That further developed work on the review and refresh of the Southend 2050 outcomes 
and associated roadmap milestones be presented to Cabinet in September, including the 
associated outcome success measures. 
 
3. That the planned engagement over the summer and additional Special Cabinet meeting 
on 7th September 2021, following the Scrutiny Committees, be noted. 
 
4. That it be noted that the Southend 2050 roadmap milestones will form part of future 
reports that update on Southend’s recovery journey in order for responsive developments. 
 
5. That it be noted that the performance and measures of success and progress to achieve 
2050 will continue to be reported through the Outcome Success Measures Report, 
reported twice a year to Cabinet.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function, save that approval of the final decision is a Council 
Function 



 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

262   Annual Public Health Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute 217 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 July 2021, 
which had been called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Children and Public Health) presenting the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health for 2020. 
 
At the request of councillors, the Director of Public Health undertook to circulate the 
Council’s Vaccination Hesitancy Plan for the national vaccination programme arising from 
the COVID-19 pandemic to all members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the 2020 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, including the highlighted 
actions, be approved.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor C Nevin 
 

263   Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered Minute 223 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 July 2021, 
which had been called-in to each of the three Scrutiny Committees, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive presenting the updated Corporate Risk Register summary. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration undertook to provide a 
written response to questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the 
current numbers of Council and agency staff employed in both care home settings and for 
the delivery of domiciliary home care across the Borough. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the updated Corporate Risk Register summary and the position at June 2021, 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
 

264   Independent SEND Peer Review  
 
The Committee received an update on the progress of the commissioning of an 
independent peer review of SEND provision, as agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 27 
July 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

265   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee received an update on the progress that had been made in respect of the 
joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project for 2021/22, on the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be 
Effective’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 


